
No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ISRAEL ERNESTO PALACIOS

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas V. Burch
Counsel of Record
University of Georgia
School of Law
Appellate Litigation Clinic
225 Herty Drive
Athens, GA 30602
(706) 542-5236
tvburch@uga.edu

Table of Contents

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction and Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	4
I. The circuit courts are split on the extent to which a claim must be “sufficiently foreshadowed” such that counsel’s failure to raise that claim constitutes constitutionally deficient performance	4
A. Some courts require the unraised claim to be definitively answered for it to be foreshadowed by existing law	5
B. Some courts only require the existence of persuasive authority to find a claim sufficiently foreshadowed	8
C. Courts lack a uniform standard for analyzing when counsel is required to raise an argument based on unsettled law	9
II. The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s long-established precedent on the Double Jeopardy Clause	11
III. Setting the standard for “sufficiently foreshadowed” is important because the success of ineffective assistance of counsel claims frequently depends on it, and lower courts lack guidance on how to apply it	13
Appendix A Fourth Circuit Opinion	1a

Appendix B	
District Court Memorandum Opinion	13a
Appendix C	
District Court Order Denying § 2255 Motion	34a
Appendix D	
18 U.S.C. § 924	35a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aller v. U.S.</i> , 646 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	11, 13
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	4, 11, 13
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	13
<i>Bullard v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2019)	5–6, 10, 14
<i>Chase v. MaCauley</i> , 971 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Deck v. Jennings</i> , 978 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2020)	6, 14
<i>Driscoll v. Delo</i> , 71 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Johnston v. Mitchell</i> , 871 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Lucas v. O'Dea</i> , 179 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1999)	3–4, 10
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	14
<i>Ramirez v. Tegels</i> , 956 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2020)	14

<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	12–13
<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	i, 3, 14
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 833 F. App’x 727 (10th Cir. 2020)	8–9, 14
<i>United States v. Davies</i> , 394 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2005)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Demeree</i> , 108 F. App’x 602 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 267 F. App’x 192 (4th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 872 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 2012)	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 917 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2019)	i, 3
<i>United States v. O’Connor</i> , 874 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 173 F. App’x 582 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Phea</i> , 953 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2020)	8–9, 14
<i>Virgin Islands v. Forte</i> , 865 F.2d 59 (3d Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

Secondary Sources

Ruth Moyer, <i>Counsel as “Crystal Gazer”: Determining the Extent to which the Sixth Amendment Requires that Defense Attorneys Predict Changes in the Law</i> , 26 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 183 (2016)	10
--	----

Richard P. Rhodes, Strickland v. Washington: <i>Safeguard of the Capital Defendant’s Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel?</i> , 12 B.C. THIRD WORLD L.J. 121 (1992)	10
